Income taxes, as adjusted 77.7 85.3

Adjusted income $246.8 $283.4

Weighted-average shares outstanding – assuming dilution (B) 106.7 106.4

Adjusted earnings per share – assuming dilution (B) $2.31 $2.66

(A) Includes a net gain on extinguishment of debt as a result of the tender offers completed during 2025.
(B) Adjusted earnings per common share – assuming dilution for 2025 and 2024 was computed using the treasury stock method. Further, for the three months ended April 30, 2025, the

weighted-average shares – assuming dilution differed from the Company's GAAP weighted-average common shares outstanding – assuming dilution as a result of the anti-dilutive effect of

the Company's stock-based awards, which were excluded from the computation of net loss per share – assuming dilution.

25FY25 Q4 RESULTS SUPPLEMENT

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Note: Amounts may not add due to rounding
(A) Reflects amounts as reported, including acquired and divested businesses while under Company ownership.

(Dollars in millions) Three Months Ended TTM Ended Year Ended

July 31,

2024

October 31,

2024

January 31,

2025

April 30,

2025

April 30,

2025

April 30,

2024

EBITDA (as adjusted) reconciliation:

Net income (loss) $185.0 ($24.5) ($662.3) ($729.0) ($1,230.8) $744.0

Income tax expense (benefit) 61.0 91.3 (0.2) 31.9 184.0 252.4

Interest expense – net 100.4 98.7 95.4 94.2 388.7 264.3

Depreciation 73.0 72.2 68.2 69.8 283.2 239.7

Amortization 56.0 55.8 53.9 53.6 219.3 191.1

Goodwill impairment charges - - 794.3 867.3 1,661.6 -

Other intangible assets impairment charges - - 208.2 112.7 320.9 -

Loss (gain) on divestitures – net - 260.8 50.2 (0.9) 310.1 12.9

EBITDA (as adjusted) (A) $475.4 $554.3 $607.7 $499.6 $2,137.0 $1,704.4

26FY25 Q4 RESULTS SUPPLEMENT

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

Company Guidance

Year Ending April 30, 2026

Low High

Net income per common share – assuming dilution reconciliation:

Net income per common share – assuming dilution $5.59 $6.59

Change in net cumulative unallocated derivative gains and losses (A) 0.58 0.58

Amortization 1.43 1.43

Special project costs 0.57 0.57

Pension plan termination settlement charge (B) 0.32 0.32

Adjusted effective income tax rate impact 0.01 0.01

Adjusted earnings per share $8.50 $9.50

(A) We are unable to project derivative gains and losses on a forward-looking basis as these will vary each quarter based on market conditions and derivative positions taken. The change in